Company.

VALUATION OF THE PROPERTY

No valuation of the Property at the end of the three years ended 31 March 2011 and the
financial period for six months ended 30 September 2011 has been disclosed herein as the
Directors were unable to obtain any valuation reports from the Vendor.

— 16 —

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE GROUP

A. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF
THE GROUP

The following is an illustrative and unaudited pro forma statement of assets and
liablities of the Group which has been prepared on the basis of the notes set out
below for the purpose of illustrating the effect of the acquisition of the Property (the
“Acquisition”) as if the Acquisition has taken place on 31 March 2011.

This unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Group has been
prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may
not give a true picture of the financial position of the Group had the Acquisition
been completed as at 31 March 2011 or at any future date.

The Enlarged
Group at
31 March

2011  Pro forma adjustments

 Pro forma total
for

the Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 11,948 — —  11,948
Investment properties 1,466,272 180,000 — 1,646,272
Goodwill 39,313 — —  39,313
Intangible asset 21,614 — —  21,614
Available-for-sale investments 46,293 — —  46,293
Loans receivable 9,300 — —  9,300

 1,594,740 180,000  — 1,774,740
Current assets

Properties held for development for sale  538,830 — —  538,830
Investments held for trading  155,433 — —  155,433
Inventories  6,155 — —  6,155
Trade and other receivables  67,076 — —  67,076
Loans receivable  44,515 — —  44,515
Other financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss  19,327 — —  19,327
Bank balances and cash  181,876  (182,906)  1,030  —

 1,013,212  (182,906)  1,030  831,336

— 17 —

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE GROUP

The Enlarged
Group at
31 March

2011  Pro forma adjustments

 Pro forma total
for

the Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

Assets classified as held for sale  227 — —  227

 1,013,439  (182,906)  1,030  831,563

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  86,968 4,894  1,030  92,892
Payable for the Possible Offer (as defined

in a circular of the Company dated 30
September 2011)  39,978 — —  39,978

Tax payable  37,850 —  —   37,850

 164,796 4,894  1,030  170,720

Net current assets  848,643  (187,800)  —  660,843

Total assets less current liabilities  2,443,383 (7,800)  — 2,435,583

Non-current liabilities
Deferred taxation  149,959 —  —   149,959

Net assets  2,293,424 (7,800)  — 2,285,624

— 18 —

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE GROUP

Notes:

1. The figures are extracted from the unaudited pro forma statement of financial position of the
Group together with Easyknit Enterprises and its subsidiaries (the “Enlarge Group”) as at 31
March 2011 as set out in Section B of Appendix III to a circular of the Company dated 30
September 2011 (the “2011 Circular”), which was prepared on the assumption that Easyknit
Enterprises became an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company upon completion of the